

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

April 17, 2017
Date

Committee on Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB17-1321 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Finance with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 4, line 21, after "Increasing" insert "and
2 improving".
- 3 Page 5, line 23, strike "VOUCHER,".
- 4 Page 6, strike lines 16 through 20 and substitute:
5 **"33-1-105.5. Acquisition of property - procedure.** (11) TO
6 ENSURE THAT HIGH PRIORITY NEEDS ARE BEING ADDRESSED, THE
7 COMMISSION, IN MAKING ANY REAL PROPERTY INTEREST ACQUISITION
8 BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2020, THROUGH THE USE OF REVENUE GENERATED
9 FROM ANY INCREASED LICENSE FEE AMOUNTS AUTHORIZED BY HOUSE
10 BILL 17-1321, ENACTED IN 2017, SHALL EMPHASIZE THE ACQUISITION OF
11 EASEMENTS AND ENSURE THAT ALL OTHER AVENUES HAVE BEEN PURSUED
12 BEFORE FEE SIMPLE ACQUISITION. HIGH PRIORITY NEEDS INCLUDE DAM
13 REPAIRS, FISH HATCHERY RENOVATION, AND PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT
14 DEVELOPMENT FOR RECREATION."
- 15 Page 8, strike line 15 and substitute "(1.4), (1.6), (2), (3), (8), (8.5)(a), and
16 (11); **repeal** (1.8) and (14)(c); **add** (2.5); and **recreate and reenact, with**
17 **amendments**, (1.5)".
- 18 Page 10, line 19, strike "270.00" and substitute "~~270.00~~ 385.00".
- 19 Page 10, line 21, strike "450.00" and substitute "~~450.00~~ 640.00".

- 1 Page 10, line 24, strike "270.00" and substitute "~~270.00~~ 385.00".
- 2 Page 10, line 26, strike "450.00" and substitute "~~450.00~~ 640.00".
- 3 Page 11, line 1, strike "1,500.00" and substitute "~~1,500.00~~ 2,145.00".
- 4 Page 11, line 3, strike "1,500.00" and substitute "~~1,500.00~~ 2,145.00".
- 5 Page 11, line 5, strike "450.00" and substitute "~~450.00~~ 640.00".
- 6 Page 11, line 8, strike "1,500.00" and substitute "~~1,500.00~~ 2,145.00".
- 7 Page 11, line 10, strike "1,000.00" and substitute "~~1,000.00~~ 2,145.00".

8 Page 12, after line 5 insert:

9 "(1.5) WITH RESPECT TO LICENSES AUTHORIZED UNDER
10 SUBSECTION (1.4) OF THIS SECTION, THE COMMISSION SHALL CONSIDER
11 OFFERING DISCOUNTED LICENSES OR LICENSE COMBINATIONS FOR
12 WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT OR HUNTING AND FISHING RECRUITMENT
13 PURPOSES, INCLUDING CONSIDERATION OF THE CREATION OF A RESIDENT
14 LOW-INCOME LICENSE."

15 Page 13, line 9, before the second "AMOUNT" insert "TOTAL".

16 Page 13, line 10, after "changes" insert "MADE".

17 Page 13, line 13, strike "index. Such" and substitute "index ~~Such~~ AFTER
18 THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (1.6)(b), AS AMENDED."

19 Page 14, after line 22 insert:

20 "(2.5) (a) THE COMMISSION, BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2020, MAY ONLY
21 INCREASE A RESIDENT LICENSE FEE BY HALF OF THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN
22 THE MAXIMUM FEE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED BY HOUSE BILL 17-1321,
23 ENACTED IN 2017, AND THE AMOUNT OF THE FEE ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE
24 OF THIS SUBSECTION (2.5). ON AND AFTER JANUARY 1, 2020, THE
25 COMMISSION MAY INCREASE A RESIDENT LICENSE FEE UP TO THE MAXIMUM
26 FEE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED IN THIS SECTION BY HOUSE BILL 17-1321,
27 ENACTED IN 2017.

1 (b) THE LIMITATION ON LICENSE FEE INCREASES SET FORTH IN
2 SUBSECTION (2.5)(a) OF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FOLLOWING
3 LICENSE FEE OR SURCHARGE INCREASES:
4 (I) THE MIGRATORY WATERFOWL STAMP AUTHORIZED IN
5 SUBSECTION (1.4)(bb) OF THIS SECTION;
6 (II) NONRESIDENT LICENSE FEE INCREASES;
7 (III) LICENSES ISSUED FOR WHICH A FEE IS NOT PROVIDED, AS
8 AUTHORIZED IN SUBSECTION (3) OF THIS SECTION;
9 (IV) THE FEE FOR REPLACEMENT LICENSES AUTHORIZED IN
10 SUBSECTION (8) OF THIS SECTION;
11 (V) THE WILDLIFE COUNCIL SURCHARGE AUTHORIZED IN
12 SUBSECTION (8.5)(a) OF THIS SECTION; AND
13 (VI) THE NONREFUNDABLE PROCESSING FEE FOR LICENSE DRAWING
14 APPLICATIONS AUTHORIZED IN SUBSECTION (11) OF THIS SECTION."

15 Page 14, line 26, strike "(a)".

16 Page 15, line 5, strike "LICENSE" and substitute "LICENSE, NOT TO EXCEED
17 TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS,".

18 Page 15, strike lines 6 and 7 and substitute "set forth below. In the event
19 of the loss, theft, or destruction of any other".

20 Page 15, line 11, strike "~~twenty-five~~ TWO HUNDRED" and substitute
21 "twenty-five".

22 Page 15, line 23, strike "subsection" and substitute "~~subsection~~
23 SUBSECTIONS (1) AND".

24 Page 16, line 5, before the second "AMOUNT" insert "TOTAL".

25 Page 16, line 6, after "CHANGES" insert "MADE".

26 Page 16, line 9, strike "INDEX." and substitute "INDEX AFTER THE
27 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (8.5)(a)(II).".

28 Page 16, line 22, after "(3)" insert "and (5)".

29 Page 17, after line 17 insert:

30 "(5) All ~~moneys~~ MONEY received pursuant to the issuance of the

1 migratory waterfowl stamp shall be used for the sole benefit of migratory
2 waterfowl ~~habitats~~ HABITAT CONSERVATION AND RELATED CAPITAL
3 IMPROVEMENTS and shall be subject to an annual appropriation."

4 Page 21, line 10, strike "sixteen" and substitute "~~sixteen~~ EIGHTEEN".

5 Page 21, line 13, strike "sixteen" and substitute "~~sixteen~~ EIGHTEEN".

6 Page 22, line 3, strike "TEN" and substitute "FIVE".

7 Page 22, after line 3 insert:

8 "SECTION 14. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 33-6-114, **amend**
9 (4) as follows:

10 **33-6-114. Transportation, importation, exportation, and**
11 **release of wildlife.** (4) Any person who violates this section is guilty of
12 a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, ~~thereof~~, shall be punished by a fine
13 of ONE HUNDRED fifty dollars for violations involving native wildlife and
14 by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars nor more than one
15 thousand dollars for violations involving nonnative or exotic wildlife. In
16 addition, for violations involving either native wildlife or nonnative or
17 exotic wildlife, five license suspension points per incident may be
18 assessed by the division against an individual's license privileges."

19 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

20 Page 22, line 15, strike "AMENDED." and substitute "AMENDED; EXCEPT
21 THAT, BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2020, A PARK FEE OR CHARGE SHALL NOT BE
22 RAISED BY MORE THAN HALF OF THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE MAXIMUM
23 FEE OR CHARGE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED BY HOUSE BILL 17-1321, ENACTED
24 IN 2017, AND THE AMOUNT OF THE FEE OR CHARGE ON THE EFFECTIVE
25 DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (4)(b)(I), AS AMENDED. ON OR AFTER JANUARY
26 1, 2020, THE COMMISSION MAY INCREASE A PARK FEE OR CHARGE UP TO
27 THE MAXIMUM FEE OR CHARGE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED IN THIS SUBSECTION
28 (4)(b)(I) BY HOUSE BILL 17-1321, ENACTED IN 2017."

29 Page 22, line 19, before the second "AMOUNT" insert "TOTAL".

30 Page 22, line 20, after "CHANGES" insert "MADE".

31 Page 22, line 23, strike "INDEX." and substitute "INDEX AFTER THE

1 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (4)(b)(II)."

2 Page 23, strike line 17 and substitute "THE FEE BY AN AMOUNT UP TO THE
3 TOTAL AMOUNT REFLECTED BY THE CHANGES MADE".

4 Page 23, line 21, strike "INDEX." and substitute "INDEX AFTER THE
5 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (2)(d)(II)."

6 Page 25, strike line 5 and substitute "TOTAL AMOUNT REFLECTED BY THE
7 CHANGES MADE IN THE UNITED STATES BUREAU OF".

8 Page 25, line 9, strike "INDEX." and substitute "INDEX AFTER THE
9 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (5)(a), AS AMENDED."

10 Page 27, after line 22 insert:

11 "SECTION 23. In Colorado Revised Statutes, amend 33-12-105
12 as follows:

13 **33-12-105. Licensing violations.** (1) Except as otherwise
14 provided in section 33-12-104, it is unlawful for any person to transfer,
15 sell, or assign any pass, PERMIT, STICKER, LICENSE, or registration issued
16 under articles 10 to 15 AND 32 of this ~~title~~ TITLE 33 to another person.
17 Any person who violates this subsection (1) is guilty of a ~~class 2 petty~~
18 ~~offense~~ MISDEMEANOR and, upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine
19 of two hundred dollars.

20 (2) Any person who makes any false statement or gives any false
21 information in connection with purchasing or selling a pass, PERMIT,
22 STICKER, LICENSE, or registration or who makes any alteration of a pass,
23 PERMIT, STICKER, LICENSE, or registration is guilty of a ~~class 2 petty~~
24 ~~offense~~ MISDEMEANOR and, upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine
25 of two hundred dollars, and any such statement, information, or alteration
26 ~~shall render such~~ RENDERS THE pass, PERMIT, STICKER, LICENSE, or
27 registration void.

28 (3) Any person who fails to obtain or make readily available for
29 inspection by a parks and recreation officer or other peace officer an
30 appropriate and valid pass, PERMIT, STICKER, LICENSE, OR REGISTRATION
31 is guilty of a ~~class 2 petty offense~~ MISDEMEANOR and, upon conviction,
32 shall be punished by a fine of ~~twenty-five~~ TWO HUNDRED dollars."

33 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

- 1 Page 29, line 18, before the second "AMOUNT" insert "TOTAL".
- 2 Page 29, line 19, after "CHANGES" insert "MADE".
- 3 Page 29, line 22, strike "INDEX." and substitute "INDEX AFTER THE
- 4 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (6)(c)(II).".
- 5 Page 30, strike lines 20 through 27.
- 6 Page 31, strike lines 1 through 6.
- 7 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

** ** ** ** **